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net, for taking, catching or killing fish in the waters
of the Baraboo river.

SEcrioNn 2. Any person who shall violate any of the Penalty for,
provisions of this act shall, on conviction thereof, be viclation ofct
subject to a fine for each and every such offense, of
not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars, with costs
of suit.

Skecrion 3. Justices of the peace shall have juris- Jurisdiction of
diction to try and determine all cases arising under’"*™
the provisions of this act.

Skcrion 4. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 368.

[Published April 4, 1876.]
AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Waukesha county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Secriox 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or Unlawful to
persons to kill, destroy. catch or take in any way or take fishat
manner, or pursue with intent to kill, destroy, catch
or take in any way or manuer, any pickerel, mascan-
onge, muscallonge. pike, pike-perch, black-bass, growl-
er, or silver-bass, in any of the rivers or lakes in the
county of Waukesha, between the first day of January
and the thirty-first day of March, in any year.

Section 2. Any person or persons who shall molest Pensity for
disturb or destroy any pickerel, mascanonge, muscal- {‘;‘,‘},{’n‘:&',ﬂi”
longe, pike, pike-perch, black-bass, growler or silver- i:ﬂmﬁ:""'
bass, at the time of their spawning, or disturb or dis-
troy their spawning beds or nests, between the first
day of January and the thirty-first day of March, of
each year, shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to
and liable for a penalty of not less than five dollars
nor more than fifteen dollars, for every such act com-
mitted in said county of Waukesha, together with
the costs of prosecution.

Secrion 3. All acts and parts of acts conflicting
with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
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Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in foree
from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 369.

[Published April 4, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and eiﬂxty-fonr, of the laws
of 1874, entitled, ‘*An act to revise, consolidate, and amend the
charter of the city of Milwaukee, ??mved February 20, 1852, and
the several acts atnendatory thereof.’

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represenied in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Amended. SectioN 1. Section two, of chapter thirteen, of chap-
ter one hundred and eighty-four, of the laws of 1874,
entitled, ,an act to revise, consolidate, and amend
the charter of the city of Milwaukee, approved Feb-
ruary 20, 1852, and the several acts amendatory there-
of, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Sec-

Appointment  tion 2, The said board ot health shall appoint at their

anc dutiee of first meeting a competent person as secretary of said

board of health hoard, who shall keep a full record of all the acts, or-
ders, resolutions, rules and regulations, and proceed-
ings of said board in a book to be provided for that
purpose. He shall keep the mortuary record, fill up
funeral permits, and when not engaged in office bu-
siness, shall attend to and examine all places com-
lained of as nuisances, and he shall otherwise devote
Eis entire time to the performance of such duties as
may be assigned him by the board of health. Copies
of all acts, orders, resolutions, rules, regulations, and
proceedings made from such record thereof and cer-
tified to by said secretary, under the corporate sesl of
said city, shall be received as evidence in all courts
and places. Said secretary shall receive an annual

Balary of seo- 8alary to be fixed by the board, subject to the approv-

rotary. al of the common council of said city, of not more
than eight hundred dollars a year. He shall hold
[his] oftice during the pleasure of the board, but ehall
not be a member thereof.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its Eassage and publication.
Approved March 13, 1876.



